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TheraCem®
en Self-Adhesive Resin Cement

GENERAL INFORMATION

TheraCem is a self-etching, self-adhesive, dual-cured resin luting cement
that is exclusively formulated for luting crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays
and posts (prefabricated metal and non-metalffiber posts, as well as cast
posts). TheraCem is a paste/paste, fluoride- and calcium-releasing, luting
cement which requires no etching, no priming or bonding of the prepared
surfaces. It is easy-to use, requires only a short chair time, and produces
a good bond to most dental materials. The cement is available in a Natural
shade. It is radiopaque, allowing for easy identification on radiographs.

Indications for Use:

Use TheraCem to cement the following:

. Metal crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays (includes porcelain-fused -to-
metal and composite-to-metal)

. Porcelain, Ceramic Crowns, inlays, and onlays (includes alumina and
zirconia)

. Resin crowns, bridges, inlays, and onlays (resin-based composite/
composite-ceramic hybrid)

. Metal (prefabricated or cast) and non-metalffiber endodontic posts

. Implant supported restorations
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Contraindication:
TheraCem is not recommended for veneer cementation.

NOTE: Itis recommended to use CHOICE™* 2 for veneer

f TheraCem®

r Ciment composite de scellement auto-adhésif
INFORMATIONS GENERALES

TheraCem est un ciment de dual-cure, auto-adhésif

et automordangant, spécifiquement congu pour le scellement des coiffes,
bridges, inlays, onlays et tenons (préfabriqués métalliques ou non-
métalliques / tenons fibrés, de méme que les tenons coulés). TheraCem
est un composite de scellement pate/pate a relargage de fluor et de
calcium ne nécessitant aucun mordangage ni primer ou adhésif sur les
surfaces de collage. Il est facile d'emploi et de mise en ceuvre rapide tout
en procurant une bonne adhésion & la plupart des matériaux dentaires.
Le ciment est disponible en teinte naturelle. Il est radio-opaque pour une
identification aisée sur les clichés radiographiques.

Indications d'utilisation :

TheraCem est utilisé pour le scellement des piéces prothétiques suivantes:

. Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays métalliques (y compris les coiffes
céramo-métalliques et métallo-composites)

. Couronnes, inlays et onlays en porcelaine ou céramique (y compris &
base d'alumine ou de zircone)

. Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays en résine (composite a base de
résine / hybride en composite-céramique)

. Tenons endodontiques métalliques (préfabriqués ou coulés) et non-
métalliques / tenons fibrés

5. Restaurations implanto-portées
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Warnings:

+ Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate
resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of
contact, wash skin with soap and water.

+ Saliva and oral fluid cor ion will seriously comp dentin

Cont :

TheraCem n'est pas indiqué pour le scellement de facettes.

NOTE : Il est recommandé d'utiliser CHOICE™* 2 pour le scellement de
facettes en céramique.

bonding.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination:

+ Product may contain items that are designed for one time use.
Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or
reuse.

+ Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid
any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended.
If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

«+ Eviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates
non-| pa\ymensees sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions
chez les ées. En cas de contact,
laver la peau a I'eau et au savon.
+ Lacontamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux compromettrait
sérieusement 'adhésion sur la dentine.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée :
+ Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement
destinés a un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou

Precautions: . . P
+ Working and Setting Times will be accelerated in the warm intraoral cgme_ammes. Ne pas nefloyer, desmfec._ter ou reyt\_\lser.
environment. . L_uullse_mon de pr'x‘.henes de pratectlon_ hyg\enlqu_es couramment
- Do not use hydrogen peroxide, EDTA, or eugenol conlalnlng dlspon_lbles pour éviter toute canvtammatlon des seringues au cours
materials priorc h asth | inhibit du tranern_ent, est recommandée. Jetef !a seringue en cas de
bonding. s cor on. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.
+ Since ceramics and porcelains vary greatly, it is important to Précautions :

consult with the ceramic/porcelain manufacturer or your laboratory for
instructions on proper surface treatment and proper prep design prior
to using TheraCem.

+ Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible
persons. Avoid contact with the skin. In case of contact with the
skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water.

+ To prevent polymerization or clogging, the Dual-Syringe static
mixing tip should be left in place until the next application. If used
intraorally, it should be wiped with disinfectant prior to storage.

+ See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.

+ Safety data sheet available on request.

+ Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Working Time: Minimum 1 minute (includes mixing) at 22°C (71.6°F)
Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 37°C (98.6°F)

Working time and setting time may vary based on storage conditions,
temperature, humidity, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For: Crowns, Bridges, Inlays and Onlays

Preparation Procedures

NOTE: TheraCem is a self-adhesive cement which does not require

etching or priming of the prepared surfaces.

1. Remove the temporary restoration and all temporary cement residue.

2. Try-in the final restoration to ensure proper fit.

3. Clean the preparation with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly.

4.Remove all surface water using a strong stream of air on the
preparation for 3 to 5 seconds. Do not desiccate. (Protect the
prep: from When use of a rubber dam
is recommended.)

Cement Mixing Procedures

. Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the
dual-syringe.

. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any
voids in each chamber of the dual-syringe.

. Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway.
Then turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.

. Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem. (See
“TECHNICAL INFORMATION" Section for Working and Setting Time
information.)
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Cementation Procedures

. Apply cement to the internal surfaces of the restoration. For inlays, it
may be easier to apply the cement to the tooth preparation.

. Seat the restoration and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid
in the removal of excess cement, initially light cure the margins for
2-3 seconds.

. Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure. (When using
self-cured mode, light curing the margins even briefly will expedite the
final set.)

HELPFUL HINTS
+ TheraCem left on a mixing pad may not appear to set. This is
due to oxygen inhibition of the polymerization process. Rest assured
the cement will polymerize (set) in a normal fashion under the
restoration.
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For: Posts (pre-fabricated, metal, cast and non-metalffiber posts)

Preparation Procedures

1. Prepare the post space per post manufacturer’s instruction. Etching and
bonding agents are not required.

2. Size and fit post to insure proper fit.

3. Clean post per manufacturer's instructions.

Cement Mixing Procedures

. Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the
dual-syringe.

. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any
voids in each chamber of the dual-syringe.

. Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway.
Then turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.

. Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem. (See
“TECHNICAL INFORMATION" Section for Working and Setting Time
information.)
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Cementation Procedures
1. For post cementation, using the root canal mixing tip inject TheraCem
into the canal. Start at the apical end of the canal and withdraw
the tip slowly while keeping the tip in the cement to minimize voids. Coat
the apical end of the post with cement.

. Seat the post and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid in
the removal of excess cement, initially light cure the cement for 2-3
seconds.

. Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure.

. Proceed with core build-up procedure
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HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to
avoid any contamination of the TheraCem cement dual-syringes during
the treatment is recommended.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their
absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace
products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability
for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from
the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it
is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product
for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection
therewith.

* TheraCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
CHOICE is a trademark of BISCO, Inc.

* Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans
I'environnement intra-oral chaud.

+ Ne pas utiliser de matériaux a base de peroxyde d’hydrogéne,
d'EDTA ou d'eugénol préalablement a la procédure adhésive, ces
matériaux pouvant inhiber la polymérisation des adhésifs.

+ Etant donné quil existe de nombreuses variétés de céramiques
et de porcelaines, il est important d'en consulter le fabricant ou votre
laboratoire de prothése pour connaitre le meilleur traitement
de surface a appliquer et le type de préparation recommandé avant
dutiliser TheraCem.

+ Les résines non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer
des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. Eviter
tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact, laver soigneusement la
peau a 'eau et au savon.

+ Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,
I'embout mélangeur de la double-seringue doit étre laissé en place
jusqu'a I'application suivante. En cas d'utilisation intra-orale, il doit
étre nettoyé a 'aide d'un désinfectant avant stockage.

+ Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption
spécifiques.

+ Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.

+ Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES

Temps de travail : Minimum 1 minute (y compris la préparation du
mélange) & 22°C (71,6°F)

Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes & 37°C (98,6°F)

Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les
conditions de stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Pour : Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays
Procédures de préparation

NOTE : TheraCem est un ciment composite auto-adhésif qui ne nécessite
aucun agent de mordangage ni primer sur les surfaces de collage.

1. Déposer la restauration provisoire et éliminer les résidus de ciment
temporaire.

2. Procéder a l'essayage de la restauration pour s'assurer de sa parfaite
adaptation.

3. Nettoyer la préparation & la poudre de ponce mélangée avec de 'eau.
Rincer soigneusement.

4. Eliminer toute trace d'eau a l'aide d'un jet puissant d'air comprimé

pendant 3 & 5 secondes. Ne pas dessécher. (Protéger la préparation
des risques de contamination. L'utilisation d'une digue en caoutchouc
est recommandée, si possible.)

Procédures de mélange du ciment

. Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter I'embout
mélangeur de la seringue double.

. Exprimer une petite quantité¢ de produit sur un bloc de mélange afin
d'éliminer les bulles d'air dans chaque compartiment de la seringue
double.

. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant
I'ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem.
(Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les
informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.)
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Procédures de scellement

1. Appliquer le ciment sur lintrados de la restauration. Pour les
inlays, il peut étre plus facile d'appliquer le ciment directement sur la
préparation de la dent.

. Insérer la restauration et éliminer les excés de ciment. CONSEIL :
Pour faciliter I'élimination des excés de ciment, photopolymériser au
préalable les marges pendant 2-3 secondes.

. Photopolymériser  20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en
mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable, une
photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, méme bréve, permet
d'accélérer le durcissement final.)

CONSEILS UTILES :
. TheraCem Ialsse sur un bloc de melange semb\e ne pas
tliéal'inhibitiondelapolyme
l'oxygene de I'air. Soyez assuré de la polymérisation convenable du
ciment sous la restauration.
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Pour : Tenons (préfabriqués, coulés, métalliques et non-métalliques/

tenons fibrés)

Procédures de préparation

1. Préparer le logement radiculaire selon les instructions du fabricant.
L'utilisation d'un agent de mordancage ou d'un adhésif n'est pas
nécessaire.

2. Ajuster le tenon au logement radiculaire.

3. Nettoyer le tenon selon les instructions du fabricant.

Procédures de mélange du ciment

. Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter I'embout
mélangeur de la seringue double.

. Exprimer une petite quantité¢ de produit sur un bloc de mélange afin
d'éliminer les bulles d'air dans chaque compartiment de la seringue
double.

. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant
I'ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem.
(Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les
informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.)
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Procédures de scellement

. Pour le scellement de tenons, injecter TheraCem dans le canal
a laide de I'embout mélangeur intraradiculaire. Commencer par
I'extrémité apicale et retirer lentement I'embout tout en le maintenant
dans le ciment pour réduire au minimum les bulles d’air. Enduire
I'extrémité apicale du tenon avec du ciment.

. Placer le tenon et éliminer les exces de ciment. CONSEIL : Pour
faciliter I'élimination des excés de ciment, photopolymériser au
préalable le ciment pendant 2-3 secondes.

. Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en mode
chémopolymérisable.

4. Poursuivre avec la reconstitution de la partie coronaire.

HYGIENE L'utilisation de pochettes de p
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TheraCem® t TheraCem®
€s Cemento de resina autoadhesivo p Cimento de Resina Auto-Adesivo
INFORMACION GENERAL INFORMAGOES GERAIS
TheraCem es un cemento de resina autograbante autoadheswo y de TheraCem é um Cimento de Resina de Dupla Polimerizagao Auto-Adesivo
curado dual que ha sido formulado exclt parala de e Auto-C or formulado para a 0 de

coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays y postes (postes metalicos prefabricados y
no metalicos/de fibra, asi como pernos colados). TheraCem es un cemento
de resina de sistema pasta/pasta liberador de fltior y calcio que no requiere
grabado, imprimacién ni la adhesion de las superficies preparadas. Es
facil de usar, solo requiere un breve tiempo de asentamiento y ofrece una
buena adherencia a la mayoria de los materiales dentales. EI cemento
esta disponible en tono Natural. Es radiopaco, lo que permite su facil
identificacion en las radiografias.

Indicaciones para su uso:

Use TheraCem para cementar lo siguiente:

1. Coronas metalicas, puentes, inlays, onlays (incluye porcelana fundida a
metal y composite a metal)

2. Porcelana, coronas de ceramica, inlays y onlays (incluye alimina y

zirconio)
3. Coronas de resina, puentes, inlays y onlays (composite basado en
‘brido de . i
4. Postes endoddnticos de metal (p o colada) y no
fibra

5. Restauraciones mediante implantes

Contraindicacion:
TheraCem no esta recomendado para la cementacion de carillas.

NOTA: Se recomienda el uso de CHOICE™* 2 para la cementacion de
carillas.

Advertencias:
+ Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no
polimerizadas pueden afectar ala piel de personas sensibles. En caso

de contacto, lave la piel con agua y jabon.
+ Lacontaminacion por saliva y fluidos orales compromete

Coroas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays e Espigdes (Espiges pré-fabricados
metdlicos e ndo metdlicos/de fibra, bem como Espigdes fundidos).
TheraCem é um Cimento de pasta/pasta, com libertagéo de fltior e
célcio, que ndo requer ataque 4cido, primer ou bonding das superficies
preparadas. E facil de utilizar, requer pouco tempo na cadeira e produz
uma boa adesdo a maioria dos materiais dentarios. O Cimento esta
disponivel no tom Natural. E radi i uma fécil identi )
em radiografias.

Indicagdes de Utilizagdo:

Utilize TheraCem para cimentar o seguinte:

. Coroas Metdlicas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays (inclui Porcelana fundida a
metal e Compdsito a metal)

. Porcelana, Coroas Ceramicas, Inlays e Onlays (inclui alumina e
zirconia)

. Coroas em Resina, Pontes, Inlays e Onlays (Compésito a base de
Resina/Composito-Ceramica hibrido)

. Espigdes de Endodontia metélicos (pré-fabricados ou fundidos) e ndo
metdlicos/de fibra

5. Restauragdes suportadas com Implantes
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Contra-indicagao:
TheraCem néo é recomendado para cimentagéo de Facetas.

NOTA: E recomendado a utilizagdo de CHOICE™* 2 para a cimentagdo
de Facetas.

Adverténcias:

+ Evite o contacto com a pele; resinas ndo polimerizadas de
(met) acrilato podem causar sensibilidade cutdnea em pessoas
suscetiveis. No caso de contacto, lave a pele com sabao e dgua.

* Acor a0 por saliva e fluidos orais comprometera seriamente

la adhesion a la dentina.

Avisos:
Contaminacién cruzada:
+ El producto puede contener accesorios de un solo uso. Deseche
las puntas usadas o cc No limpiar, ni
reutilizar.
+ Se recomienda el uso de p

a adeséo da dentina.

Cuidados:
Contaminagéo cruzada:

0 produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma Unica utilizaggo.
Elimine as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Nao limpe, desinfete
nem reutilize.

* R -se a utilizagdo de protecdo higiénica disponivel,

disponibles para evitar la contaminacion de las jeringas durante el
tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No limpiar ni
desinfectar.

Precauciones:

* Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado se aceleraran en un entorno
intraoral calido.

* No use peroxido de hidrégeno, EDTA, o materiales que
contengan eugenol antes del procedimiento de adhesion ya que estos
materiales pueden inhibir la adhesion.

+ Dado que las cerdmicas y las porcelanas presentan una gran
variedad, es importante consultar con el fabricante de la ceramica
o la porcelana o con su Iaboratono cudles son las instrucciones
més para el de y el disefio de
preparaciones antes de usar TheraCem.

* Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de personas
sensibles. Evite el contacto con la piel. En caso de contacto con
la piel, lavela minuciosamente con agua y jabon.

+ Para evnar la pahmenzamon o la obstruccion, se debe dejar

ticade ladoblejeringa hastalasiguiente
aplicacion. Si se utiliza intraoralmente, debe limpiarla con un
desinfectante antes de almacenarla.

+ Compruebe las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver
las fechas de caducidad de cada uno.

+ Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible previa solicitud.

+ Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACION TECNICA

Tiempo de manipulacion: Un minimo de 1 minuto (incluida la mezcla) a
22°C (71,6 °F)

Tiempo de fraguado: Un méximo de 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F)

El tiempo de manipulacion y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar segun las
condiciones de almacenamiento, la temperatura, la humedad, etc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Para: Coronas, puentes, inlays y onlays

Procedimientos para la preparacion

NOTA: TheraCem es un cemento autoadhesivo que no requiere grabado

ni imprimacion de las superficies preparadas.

. Refirar la restauracion provisional y todos los restos del cemento
provisional.

. Probar la restauracion final para garantizar un encaje perfecto.

. Limpiar la preparacion con piedra pémez y agua. Enjuaguar
abundantemente.

. Eliminar toda el agua de la superficie aplicando un potente chorro de
aire en la preparacion durante 3 o 5 segundos. No desecar. (Si procede,
se recomienda el uso de un dique de goma).
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Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento

. Retire el capuchén de la jeringa o la punta de mezcla de la doble jeringa.

. Cologue una pequefia cantidad de material en un mezclador para
eliminar los vacios existentes en cada camara de la doble jeringa.

. Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave
con la ranura. A continuacion, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrén
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

. Al apretar el émbolo se procedera a la mezcla y a la dispensacion
del TheraCem. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACION TECNICA”
para més informacion sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado).

[NIN
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para la
. Aplicar cemento en las superficies internas de la restauracion. En
los inlays, quizés sea mas facil aplicar el cemento en la preparacion
dental.
. Sentar la restauracion y refirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO:
Para ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, se deben fotocurar
ligeramente los margenes durante 2-3 segundos.
. Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por si mismo.
(Si se usa un modo de autocurado, el fotocurar ligéramente los
margenes, aunque sea brevemente, agilizara el fraguado final).

CONSEJOS UTILES
* Si se deja el TheraCem en una almohadilla mezcladora puede
parecer que no fragiie. Esto se debe a la inhibicion de oxigeno del
proceso de polimerizacion. El reposo garantiza la polimerizacion del
cemento (fraguado) en la restauracion.
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Para: Postes (prefabricados, metalicos, de colada y postes no

metalicos/de fibra)

Procedimientos para la preparacion

1. Preparar el espacio del poste segun las instrucciones del fabricante
del poste. No es necesario usar agentes de adherencia ni de
grabado.

2. Modelar y encajar el poste para garantizar un ajuste perfecto.

3. Limpiar el poste segun las instrucciones del fabricante.

Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento

. Retire el capuchén de la jeringa de la doble jeringa.

. Cologue una pequefia cantidad de material en un mezclador para
eliminar los vacios existentes en cada camara de la doble jeringa.

. Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave
con la ranura. A continuacion, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrén
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

. Al apretar el émbolo se procedera a la mezcla y a la dispensacion
del TheraCem. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACION TECNICA”
para més informacién sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado).
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para la
. Para después de la cementacion, con la punta para mezcla para
endodoncia, inyecte TheraCem en el canal. Comience por el extremo
apical del canal y retire la punta lentamente. A la vez, mantenga la
punta en el cemento para minimizar los vacios. Recubra el extremo
apical del poste con cemento.
Colocar el poste y retirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO: Para
ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, se debe fotocurar ligeramente
el cemento durante 2-3 segundos.
. Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por si mismo.
4. Proceder con la reconstruccion del mufion.
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HIGIENE: Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta protectora higiénica
para evitar cualquier contaminacion de las jeringas dobles de cemento
TheraCem durante el tratamiento.

ELIMINACION: Consulte las disposiciones comunitarias relacionadas
con los residuos. En su ausencia, consulte las disposiciones nacionales o
regionales relacionadas con los residuos.

CONSERVACION: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F-25
°CIT7 °F)

GARANTIA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los

couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues
doubles de ciment TheraCem au cours du traitement, est recommandée.

CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION : Se référer aux
dispositions communautaires relatives a I'élimination des déchets. En
I'absence de telles dispositions, se référer aux dispositions nationales ou
régionales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

CONSERVATION : Conserver a température ambiante (20°C/68°F -
25°CITT°F)

GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s'engage & remplacer tout produit avéré
défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut étre tenu responsable des dommages
ou pertes, directes ou indirectes, consécutives a une utilisation non-
conforme ou & une mise en ceuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute
utilisation, l'utilisateur est tenu de vérifier que le produit est compatible
avec 'usage qu'il veut en faire. L'utilisateur assume tous les risques et les
conséquences qui peuvent en découler.

* TheraCem est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.
CHOICE est une marque de BISCO, Inc.

en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se
responsablllza por las pérdidas ni los dafios, ya sean directos o derivados,
que se deban al uso o a laincapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo
descrito. Antes de su utilizacion, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer
la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los
riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados con la idoneidad.

* TheraCem es una marca registrada de BISCO, Inc.
CHOICE es una marca de BISCO, Inc.

para evitar qualquer contaminag&o das seringas durante o tratamento.
Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Nao limpe nem desinfete.

Precaugdes:

+ Os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa serdo acelerados no ambiente
intraoral quente.

* Néo utilize Peroxido de Hidrogénio, EDTA ou materiais que
contenham eugenol antes do procedimento de adeséo, uma vez que
estes materiais podem inibir a adeséo.

+ Dado existir uma grande variedade de Ceramicas e Porcelanas,
€& importante consultar o fabricante da Ceramica/Porcelana ou o
seu laboratdrio para obter instrugdes sobre o tratamento
apropriado da superficie e design apropriado da preparagao antes de
utilizar TheraCem.

* As resinas ndo polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade
cutdneaem pessc iveis. Evite o contacts le.Emcaso
de contacto com a pele, lave muito bem com sabéo e agua.

+ Para prevenir a polimerizagdo ou a obstrugdo, a ponta
misturadora estética da Seringa Dupla deve ser deixada no lugar até a
proxima aplicagdo. Se utilizada intraoralmente, deve ser limpa com

antes do

+ Consulte os rétulos individuais de cada componente para verificar as
datas de validade especificas.

+ Ficha de Dados de Seguranca disponivel mediante solicitagao.

+ Ficha de Dados de Seguranga disponivel em www.bisco.com.

INFORMAGOES TECNICAS

Tempo de Trabalho: Minimo 1 minuto (inclui mistura) a 22°C (71,6°F)

Tempo de Presa: Maximo 5 minutos a 37°C (98,6°F)

[0] Tempo de Trabalho e o Tempo de Presa podem variar em fungdo das
de humidade, etc.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

Para: Coroas, Pontes Inlays e Onlays

Procedimentos de Preparagdo

NOTA: TheraCem é um Cimento Auto-Adesivo que ndo requer ataque

4cido ou primer das superficies preparadas.

. Remova a Restauragdo Provisdria e todos os residuos de Cimento
Provisorio.

. Experimente a restauragdo definitiva para garantir uma adaptagéo
adequada.

. Limpe a preparagéo com pedra-pomes e 4gua. Enxague muito bem.

. Remova toda a 4gua da superficie utilizando um forte jato de ar sobre a
preparagdo durante 3 a 5 segundos. N&o desidrate. (Proteja a
preparagdo contra contaminago. Quando aplicavel, recomenda-se a
utilizagdo de um dique de borracha.)

~
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Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento

. Retire a tampa da seringa ou a ponta de mistura da seringa dupla.

. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco
de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da
seringa dupla.

. Fixe uma ponta de mistura a seringa dupla, alinhando a chave
com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio
castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio.

. Ao pressionar o émbolo ira misturar e aplicar o TheraCem. (Consulte
a secgdo ‘INFORMAGOES TECNICAS’ para informagdes sobre
os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

[NIN
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Procedimentos de Cimentagao
NOTA: Dado existir uma grande variedade de Ceramicas e Porcelanas,

U Theraperq”

OBIIASA HHOOPMALINA

TheraCem - camomporp il KOMITOBHTHBIIT leMEHT
JIBOIHOTO OTBEPATICHI  PaspaGoOTaHHELT [T PUKCAMH KOPOHOK, MOCTOB,
BK/INIOK, HAKMATOK M IITHQTOB (AHKCPHBIX, THTHIX,CTEKTIOBOTOKOHHBIX).
TheraCem 310 BhimensomMt GTOP 7 Kambiymii meMent, B (opme macra-
macta, He TPeGyIONIii TPEBAPHTETLHOTO TMPOTPAB/MBARNSA, HAHECCHHS
TpaiiMepa H CMOTHI Ha TIperapupoBakHbie MopepxrocTi. On yoGen i mpoct
B HCTIOTb30BAHHH, COKPAIACT BPEMA NIeUEHNA M 00ecTieunBaeT HaleKHbiil
GOHMMHT ¢ GONBIIMHCTBOM ~ CTOMATONOTHYECKHX — MaTepuanos. Ilevent
BBITYCKACTCA B HATYPATbHOM OTTeHKe. OH PeHTIGHOKOHTPACTHBI, 9TO
TI03BOIAET IETKO PACTIO3HABATD €10 Ha PEHTIEHOTPaMMe.

TloKa3aHHs K MPHMEHEHHIO:

Wcnonsayiire TheraCem st mxcarin:

1. Mera/meckix KOPOHOK, MOCTOB, BK/IQJIOK H HAKTAZOK (B TOM wiCrle I
MeTama KOMITO3HTOM HITH i

2. DapchopoBBIX, KepaMIIeCKHX KOPOHOK, BK/QZIOK H HAK/TATOK. (COTep/KaIiX
OKCHJI A/THOMHHHA H OKCHJ] IHPKOHI)

3. KOMTMOSHTHBIX HEMPAMBIX PeCTaBPaIlil: KOPOHOK, MOCTOB, BKMAJOK i
HAKMATOK (HA OCHOBE CMOTH KOMIOSHTHEIT | KOMIO3HT-KepaMirdecKie
TH6pin)

4. MeTa/uminaeckinX (HTBIX, aHKePHBIX) H BOTOKOHHBIX ITHQTOB

5. PecTapparpiii ¢ 0nopoit Ha HMIVIAHTaTIO

Tlpornsonokasanme:
TheraCem e peKOMeHIyeTCs MPHMEHSATD Jy1st PAGOTET C BHEHPAMIL.

TIPUMEYAHME: Jini uKcammn BHHWPOB —PEKOMEHIYETCA HCTIOMb3OBATH
CHOICE ™ * 2.

Tpenynpexnenus:
* MsGeraiite KOHTAaKTa C  KOKeli; HeNOMMMEpH3OBaHHbe  (MeTHI-
aKpuaT) ‘YTBBI3BATD PA3Ip Y/OTEl CUYBCTBUTENbHOM

KOXKeit. B CTy'ae KOHTAKTa, IPOMBITD KOXKY BOTIO C MBITOM.
Cmioma u Gaktepnn B TOMOCTH PTa MPHBOLAT K 3HAYHTENBHOMY
YXY/IUIEHHIO CHITBI CBA3KH C IEHTHHOM.

Tpenynpexnenne:
Hepekpecrﬂoe 3arpAsHenre:
TIponmykT — MOKeT —CONEpKaTh  MEMEHTEI, MpeHA3HAYCHHBIE I

It pyliTe  HCl i
sarpﬁsﬂeﬂﬂble HakoHewHnKu. He wncTiTs, He nesundmmmposars u He
HICTIONB30BATH TIOBTOPHO.

PeKOMEHIYeTcs  WCTOb30BaTh  OGIIENOCTYIIHOe  THIHEHTYECKOE
SAUNTHOE MOKPHITHE BO M30EKaHIe 3aTpASHEHNA MIMPHIEB BO BpeMS
everist, ECmi mmpuit sarpasien, He HCnomb3yiite ero. He wncrith 1 He
Te3HHQUIMPOBATD.

Mepb! IpENIOCTOPOXKHOCTH:
Bpemst paGoTEI ¢ 1leMEHTOM i Bpems ero 0TBepiIeHHs GynET yckopaThcs B
TEIIOf 1 BIKHO! CPejie POTOBO! ONOCTH
He ucrionbsosath  MaTepHaibl  COlepKalMe TMePEKHCh  BOIOPONA,
OJITA mmH 9BreHO Mepest TPOLIENY POt A/Te3HH, T.K. 3TH MaTepHa/IBI MOTYT
MHIHGHPOBATH poILece GoRymATa,
CymiecTByeT ~ MHOKECTBO ~ PasHOBHTHOCTe/l  KepaMHKHM, — BAKHO
TPOKOHCYTBTHPOBATBCS € patopueli A mp i
ToBepxHocTeit mepent cnoms3oaniem TheraCem.
Henonmvepnsosarmbie CMOTEI  MOTYT ~ BHI3BATH  PA3TPAKCHHSA
KO/KHOTO TOKPOBA Y MOfieii C TIOBHIIIICHHOI TYBCTBHTENBHOCTBIO KOKH.
VsGeraiite Kontakta ¢ Kokeir. [IpH TOMajaHWi IeMeHTa Ha KOKY
TIIATE/bHO TPOMOJITE OPQKEHHOE MECTO BOTIOI C MBUIOM.
Jiia Toro, uTOGH MPENYMPEnHTh TOMMMEPHIALMIO W  3ACOPEHHE
Kaniomt, Dual-Syringe cratieckimit cMeCHTENbHEI KOHWHK CleqyeT
OCTABHTH Ha WMpHIe 0 Cremyiomtero ynotpenerns. Ecmt mmpy
HICTIOb30BATICA BHYTPH OPATTBHO, €T0 HeGXOMMO IpHaeHhHIPOBATH 710
TIOMeNIEHHS! Ha XpaHeHHe.
OGparmaiite BHWMaHHe Ha CPOK TOTHOCTH MaTepHana, KOTOPEIii yKa3aH Ha
Kak7I0f eHHHMILe POMYKIHH.
Tacriopr GesonacHoCTH NPEOCTABAETCA 110 AMPOCY.

« Tlacniopr GesonmacHocT KOCTYMHE Ha www.bisco.com.

TEXHUYECKAS HHOOPMALIAA

Bpems paGotei: He Menee 1 MunyTH (BKouas cmenmpanie) mph 22° C (71,6 °F)
Bpems ool momveprsami: He Gonee 5 My mpi 37 ° C (98,6 ° F)
PaGotiee Bpemst 1 BpeMst CXBATBIBAHILA MOTYT BAPBHPOBATLCS B 3ABHCHMOCTH OT
YCI0BHit XpaHeH, TeMTIePATY Pbl, BIAKHOCTH 1 T.1.

MHCTPYKLIH 11O IPUIMEHEHHIO

Jl15: KOPOHOK, MOCTOB, BKTTATlOK H HAKTAJl0K

TlonroToska npenapoBKi

Tlpnmeyanne: TheraCem npenctabisier coG0ii CaMOATTE3HBHBI  IEMEHT,
KOTOpEIi He TpeGyeT TPaBMeHHA WM NPAfiMHPOBAHNSA TOITOTOB/CHHBIX
TIOBEPXHOCTEH.

ViamiTe BpEMEHHYI0 PECTABPAIIHIO 1 BCE OCTATKH BPEMEHHOTO IIeMEHTa.
TIpiMepETe OKOHYATEbHYIO PECTaBpAILHIOo, YTOOB YOETHTECS B TOUHOCTH ee
TIPHIICTaHHA.

QuiCTITe TOBEPXHOCTH MPENAPOBKH MeM30it ¢ Boj0i. TIATENbHO TPOMOTITe.
Ynamre ¢ p M BCIO BOTY, HAmp Ha IPOBKY CHIBHYIO
CTpyio Bo3fyxa B Tewemme 3-5 cexyrn. He nepecymusame (Sanmurire
TpenapoBky oT - 3arpasHenns. TaM, Te BOSMOKHO, pEKOMeHyeTcs
HCTIOMb30BAT Pe3HOBYI0 3aconKy(Koddenpan).)
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Tlpoenypa cMenIMBaHNSA EMeHTa

CiimuTe KOTMAtOK ¢ JIBOIHOTO MITMpHUILA.

BiziasiiTe HeGObIIIO KOMIUECTBO MaTephaa Ha GTOKHOT /U1l CMelBaIis,
WTOGH YIdIHTh BO3MYX 3 06erX Kaviep BONHOTO IIPHIIA.

HaeHo sakperuTe CMENIMBAIONLYI0 KAHIOMO Ha ILIMPHIE, HATPaBIss
KIOY B T1a3. 3aTeM TOBEPHHTE KOPHHEBBII 3aMMPAIONIMi MEXaHH3M 10
4acoBOfi CTperKe.

Temeph NPH HAKATHH HA LIMPUI] IEMEHT CMENMBAETCH B Kaiole B
HY)KHO/t TIPOTIOp . TIPOMCXOTHT 10TOBOTO K pabote
TheraCem. (Cmotpure pasnen “Texmiteckasn HHQOPMAIIA” 1A YTOUHEHTA
paBiotiero BpeMeri 1 BpEMeHH 3aTBepIEBAHNIA.)

o=
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€ importante consultar o fabricante da Ceramica/Porcelana ou o seu Duxcanus
laboratério para obter instrugdes sobre o prop! da p Tak kak kepamika u (apdop CHIBHO Pas/HYAOTCH, BKHO
superficie. TIPOKOHCY BOSL C TI xepanmuki / hapdopa win Bameit

1. Aplique cimento as superficies intemas da restauragdo. No caso
de Inlays, podera ser mais facil aplicar o cimento na preparagdo do
dente.

2. Assente a restauragdo e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.
SUGESTAOQ: para ajudar na remogdo de excesso de cimento,
inicialmente fotopolimerize as margens durante 2 a 3 segundos.

3. Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.
(Ao utiizar o modo de autopolimerizagdo, fotopolimerizar as
margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, ira acelerar a presa final.)

SUGESTOES UTEIS
. TheraCem deixado num bloco de mislura podera' parecer que

quue o cimento ird polimerizar (fazer
presa) de forma normal sob a restauragéo.

Para: Espigo é-fabri al fundidos e Espigdes ndo

melallcos/de i bra)

Procedimentos de Preparagdo

1. Prepare o espago do Espigdo de acordo com as instrugdes
do fabricante do Espigdo. N&o sdo necessarios agentes de
acondicionamento e ades&o.

7aGopaTopHi A TOMYWEHNA MHCTPYKINIE 10 MpaBiibHOi o6paGorke
TIOBEPXHOCTH.

Hanecnite 1eMeRT Ha BHYTPEHHMe TOBEPXHOCTH pecTaBpamimit. B cryuae
C BKIQKAMH HMHOTIA YHOOHee HAHECTH IEMEHT Ha MPEapupOBAHHKI
3y6a.

Yeranopute  pecrappammio M ynamre wammmkn  nementa. COBET:
Yro6bi Bam GUTO /lerde YAAIHT M3THIIKH [IeMEHTa, CHAYaMa OTBEPKIAIITE
CBETOM Kpast B TeveHne 2-3 CeKyHL.

Tlomvepusyiite cBetom B Tewerme 20-30 CeKyHI, WIH OCTABETE LIeMEHT
camootsepiarbes.  (Mpi  wic CBOMICTR PKIeHNS
Jiake KPATKOBPEMEHHAsl MOTHMEPH3AINH KPaeB CBETOM YCKOPHT Mporiece
OKOHYATebHOI (PHKCAINH.)

TIONE3HBIE COBETBI:

TheraCem, i Ha JMCTHK 771 TaKe uepes BpeMs
MOXKET Ka3aThCsi HETOMHMEPH30BAHHEIM, TO TPOMICXOMINT H3-32 KHCIOPOTHOIO
HHIHGH mporiecca P He JiTeCh, UTO TEMeHT
TOTHOCTBIO TIOMHMEPH3YeTCs (3apHKCHpYeTcs) B HEOGXOMMMBIX YCTOBHSX TOJ
pecTaBpaiueii.

>
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Jinsi: I (hTOB (aHKEPHBIX, THTBIX H BOTOKOHHBIX)
TlonroToBka npenapoBKi

2. Dimensione e ajuste o Espigao para garantir uma
3. Limpe o Espigao de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento

. Retire a tampa da seringa da seringa dupla.

. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco
de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da
seringa dupla.

Fixe uma ponta de mistura & seringa dupla, alinhando a chave
com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio
castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio.

Ao pressionar o émbolo ira misturar e aplicar o TheraCem. (Consulte
a secgdo ‘INFORMAGOES TECNICAS’ para informagdes sobre
os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

[NIN
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Procedimentos de Cimentagao

.Para a cimentagdo de espigbes, injecte o cimento TheraCem

no canal utiizando a ponta misturadora radicular. Comece pela

extremidade apical do canal e retire lentamente a ponta, enquanto

mantém a ponta no cimento, para evitar zonas vazias. Revista a

extremidade apical do espigao com cimento.

Assente o Espigdo e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.

SUGESTAO: paraajudarnaremogéod p

fotopolimerizar o cimento durante 2 a 3 segundos.

. Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.
(Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerizagdo, fotopolimerizar as
margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, ir4 acelerar a presa final.)

4. Prossiga com o procedimento de reconstrugéo do Falso Coto.

»n
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HIGIENE: Recomenda-se a utilizagdo de protegdo higiénica disponivel,
para evitar qualquer contaminagdo das seringas duplas de TheraCem
durante o tratamento.

ELIMINAGAO: Consulte as Normas Comunitérias relacionadas com os
residuos. Na falta destas, consulte as Normas Nacionais ou Regionais
relacionadas com residuos.

ARMAZENAMENTO: Conserve & temperatura ambiente (20 C/68°F -
25°CITT°F)

GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de
produtos que se verifique serem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui qualquer
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou indiretos,
provenientes da utilizagéo ou da incapacidade de utilizagéo dos produtos
tal como descrito. E da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilizagéo,
verificar a adequagéo do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume
todos os riscos e responsabilidades dai decorrentes.

* TheraCem € uma marca registada da Bisco, Inc.
CHOICE ¢é uma marca comercial da Bisco, Inc.

1. T MECTO TOT ITHQT COPTACHO WHCTPYKINHAM MPOH3BOTHTENA
1urridyoB. [TpOTpaB/mMBaTh 36 H HAKOCHTH A/ITe3HB He TpebyeTc.

2. Onpenemire pasvep mrtidyTa it 0fecriedsTe ero Hajyiexaiee TOTOKEHNE.

3. OunCTHTE ITHAT, CTENys HHCTPYKIHAM TPOUIBOTHTEA.

Tlporenypa cMenIMBaHMS EMeHTa

CHiMuTe KOTMANOK € JIBOMHOTO MIMpHUILA.

BiziasiiTe HeGObIIIO KOMIUECTBO MaTephana Ha GTOKHOT /U1t CMelBaIis,
TGB! YIaIHTh BO3MYX 13 06erX Kaviep IIMpHIIa.

HajiexHo 3aKperitTe caMOCMeNIHBAIONIYI0 KAHIOMO HA MIBOMHOM ITPHIE,
HATPABIAA KMOY B Ta3. 3aTeM TOBEPHHTe KOPHYHEBEI 3amMpaiomuiii
MEXaHH3M 110 YacoBOi CTpeTKe.

Terieph MM HAKATHH HA TIOPIICHb TPOMCXONHT CMEIIHBAHKE LEMEHTA
B HYKHOI mpomopumi # Bhitasnennsii TheraCem rotooro x paote.
(Cmorpure paszien “Texumveckas nupopMais” i yrouerns paGouero
BPEMeHH i BpeMeri 3aTBepIeBatls.)

OUKCALHA

. Mpn ucammn mmngra soimasure TheraCem B Kaman, mcmombsys
CMeCHTENTh ¢ HOCHKOM [UIA BHYTPHKaHabHbIX pabor. Hawnmte ¢ Bepxymiki
KOPHSi M MEUICHHO H3B/EKAiTe HOCWK, YICPKHBAA €r0 B IEMEHTe,
uTOGH MWHWMH3HDOBATH BO3HHKHOBeHMe Top. Hamecnte mement Ha
MMKaTbHBI KOHEN IITHATA.

. Yeranopute mrHdT M ynamre Bee nymmki uementa. COBET: YroGer
BaM ObUIO ferve yIAIMTh WSMMINKH IEMEHT, CHAYATA OTBEPKIAIiTE
CBETOM Kpast B TeveHnue 2-3 CeKyHL.

Tlomvepusyiire cBetom B Tederme 20-30 CeKyHI, WIH OCTABETE LIeMEHT
CaMOOTBEPKTIATLCA.

4. Boccranasmisaiite Kynbrio 3y6a.
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THTHEHA: PexoMeRyeTcs HCnob3oBate 00uieynoTpeGMbIe THIHeHnyecKie
SQUTHBIE CPENCTBA, UTOGH H3bexaTh MOO0H BOIMOKHOCTH 3arpASHEHHS
mmpuia ¢ TheraCem Bo Bpems nevers.

YTHNUBALNSA: Obparntech k monokenam CoobuiecTsa B OTHOMICHHH
OTX0710B. B 1X OTCYTCTBHe, 00pATHTECh K HAIMOHANBHBIM HIH PETHOHATHHBIM
TIONOKEHHAM, KACAIOIIHMCS OTXO0B.

XPAHEHHE: Xpanuth npn Komuarsoit Temneparype (20 °C/ 68 °F-25°C
177°F)

TAPAHTHUS: BISCO, Inc. nmpusmaeT cBOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a 3aMeHy
TIPOTYKIIMHU B CTydae eCiH f0Kasaa ee HempuromocTh. BISCO, Inc. e necer
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH B CTy¥ae TMOBPEKIEHHA WIH YTPaThl CBOFICTB lLieMeHTa
TPOM3ONIETIINX 0 TPHYHHE, KAK MPAMBIX, TaK H KOCBEHHBIX HapyeHHit
YCTOBHIT  CTIONBb30BAMSA TPOTYKTA, Kak 310 omHcano B mucTpyKuuu. [Tepen
HCIIONBb30BAHMEM  TIOTPEGHTENb HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTh 33 OTpPEle/iekHe
TOr0, HACKOTBKO MPOXYKT TIOIXOMAT MpepHasHauero. Tak ke moTpe6uTens
TMPHHIMAeT BCe PHCKH 1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 BCE BBILIEYTIOMAHYTOE.

* TheraCem sapericrpuposannas Toprosas mapka BISCO, Inc.
CHOICE sasiercs ToproBoii Mapkoit BISCO, Inc.
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